SWIETELSKY is accused of being associated with their
employees’ criminal acts, it is not possible to predict with
reasonable certainty what the outcome of the investigation
will be or to quantify – even only roughly or indicatively – the
pecuniary consequences for SWIETELSKY at the present
state of knowledge. SWIETELSKY assumes, however, that
there will be no burden on the Group.

The estimated costs of legal representation for both pro-
ceedings has been considered in provisions.

The pension provision is formed for obligations from
entitlements and ongoing payments to active and former
employees and their survivors. Obligations mainly concern
retirement pensions. Individual commitments are normally
based on the length of service of the employee on the date
of the commitment (including the employee’s position and
remuneration). No new commitments have been entered
since 1993. The company pension scheme consists of an
unfunded defined-benefit pension system. Defined-benefit
pension plans oblige the company to render promised
services to active and former employees.

In the following sensitivity analysis, effects of changes in
essential parameters on the carrying amounts are described:

Changes: Parameters DBO

Interest rate -1.00% +1.00% +18.70% -14.70%

Pension increase -0.25% +0.25% -2.60% +2.70%

(18) Liabilities and other liabilities

FIGURES IN THOUSAND EUR 31/3/2021 31/3/2020

Financial liabilities Total
of which

current
of which

non-current Total
of which

current
of which

non-current

Liabilities to banks 6,120 2,226 3,894 7,715 2,709 5,006

Lease liabilities 119,522 24,945 94,577 91,935 23,295 68,640

125,642 27,171 98,471 99,650 26,004 73,646

No physical securities were supplied to safeguard liabilities to banks.

Consolidated balance sheetAnnual Report 2020/21 8382

FIGURES IN THOUSAND EUR 31/3/2021 31/3/2020

Trade payables: Total
of which

current
of which

non-current Total
of which

current
of which

non-current

Contract liabilities -739,044 -739,044 0 -854,128 -854,128 0

Advances received 949,843 949,843 0 1,149,231 1,149,231 0

210,799 210,799 0 295,103 295,103 0

Other trade payables 407,112 374,826 32,286 409,456 374,013 35,443

Liabilities to project consortia 18,474 18,474 0 9,043 9,043 0

636,385 604,099 32,286 713,602 678,159 35,443

of which financial liabilities 425,586 393,300 32,286 418,499 383,056 35,443

of which non-financial assets 210,799 210,799 0 295,103 295,103 0

Other liabilities:

Liabilities to affiliated companies 1 1 0 239 239 0

Liabilities to associated
companies

1,820 1,820 0 0 0 0

Liabilities from other non-current
investees and investors

1,347 1,347 0 814 814 0

Other liabilities 158,566 139,555 19,011 153,794 141,745 12,049

161,734 142,723 19,011 154,847 142,798 12,049

of which taxes 13,540 13,540 0 30,501 30,501 0

of which social security 8,140 8,140 0 13,203 13,198 5

of which personnel-related
liabilities

121,267 105,982 15,285 97,930 86,826 11,104

of which financial liabilities 17,622 14,165 3,457 12,586 11,646 940

of which non-financial liabilities 144,112 128,558 15,554 142,261 131,152 11,109

The cash flow statement was generated using the indirect method, and is separated into cash flows
resulting from business, investment and financing activities. The effects of changes to the scope of
consolidation have been eliminated and are recognised in the cash flow from investment activities.

(19) Cash and cash equivalents

FIGURES IN THOUSAND EUR 31/3/2021 31/3/2020

Securities (Bundesschatzscheine) 30,000 75,000

Cash-in-hand, bank balances 435,099 387,352

Cash funds 465,099 462,352

Other Securities 19,853 19,594

Cash and cash equivalents 484,952 481,946

FIGURES IN THOUSAND EUR 31/3/2021 31/3/2020